
Descendants of
Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

 
 
 
 



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

1

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

First Generation

1.  Vincenc “Cenek” Marek was born on 14 Oct 1832 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia, died on 26
Aug 1887 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 54, and was buried in 1887 in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

General Notes: See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-ResearchNotes publication for more information.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at Cermna 158 at time of daughter's birth on 30 Sep 1856 in Cermna, Czech Republic.

• He immigrated on 2 Jun 1870 to Galveston, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1880 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek,
Relation: Head, Married, Occupation: Farmer.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

Vincenc married Terezie Schiller, daughter of Pavel Šilar and Katerina Hausler, about 1853 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí
nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia. Terezie was born on 11 Dec 1833 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj,
Czechia, died on 11 Nov 1922 in Austin, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 1922 in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at Other records indicate birth at house 17 in 1833 in Nepamoky, Czech Republic.

• She resided at Cermna 455 at time of marriage per daughter's birth record on 30 Sep 1856 in Cermna, Czech
Republic.

• She had a residence in 1880 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek,
Relation: Wife, Married, Occupation: Housekeeper.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• She had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (south part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
2 M i. Vincenc Marek was born on 10 May 1854 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia and

died on 6 Jun 1854 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia.
3 F ii. Frantiska Marek was born on 30 Sep 1856 in Dolní Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia.
4 M iii. Vincenc F. Marek was born on 6 Jan 1859 in Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia, died on 3

Nov 1938 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 79, and was buried in 1938 in Industry Brethren
Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.
Vincenc married Franziska "Francis" Siptak on 24 Feb 1884 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.
Franziska was born on 18 Nov 1864 in Moravia, Austria, died on 3 May 1923 in Texas, United States at
age 58, and was buried in 1923 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.
Vincenc next married Frantiska Janes, daughter of John Janez and Frances, on 9 Sep 1923 in
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States. Frantiska was born on 6 Jan 1881 in Austin, Texas, United States,
died on 11 Dec 1953 in Galveston, Texas, United States at age 72, and was buried in 1953 in Industry
Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

5 M iv. Frantisek Marek was born on 24 Aug 1863 in Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Czechia and died on 18 Oct 1863 in
Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Czechia.

+ 6 F v. Terezie Marek was born on 9 Mar 1865 in Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj, Czechia, died on 26
Aug 1890 in Austin, Texas, United States at age 25, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

7 M vi. Joseph Marek was born in 1868 in Czechoslovakia.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

2

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

+ 8 M vii. Villem "William, Willie" Marek  was born on 25 Nov 1869 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States,
died on 27 Mar 1951 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 81, and was buried on 28 Mar 1951
in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

9 M viii. Franz Marek was born in 1871 in Texas, United States.
+ 10 M ix. Charles "Carl" Marek was born on 1 Nov 1874 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 15 Mar 1931 in

Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at age 56, and was buried in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States.

11 M x. Vladislav Marek  was born on 5 Nov 1877 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 31 Jul 1914 at age
36, and was buried in 1914 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States. Another name for Vladislav was
Ladislav Marek.

+ 12 M xi. Johann "John" Marek Sr. was born on 14 Sep 1879 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on
28 Jun 1967 in New Ulm, Austin, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in 1967 in Industry
Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

+ 13 F xii. Frantiska Marek was born on 13 Feb 1882 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 16 Nov
1964 in Alief, Harris, Texas, United States at age 82, and was buried in 1964 in Czech Moravian Brethren
Cemetery, Harris, Texas, United States.

Second Generation (Children)

6.  Terezie Marek (Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 9 Mar 1865 in Cermná, Ústí nad Orlicí, Pardubický kraj,
Czechia, died on 26 Aug 1890 in Austin, Texas, United States at age 25, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She resided at House 158 a time of birth on 9 Mar 1865 in Cermna, Czech Republic.

• She was blessed on 12 Mar 1865 in Cermna, Czech Republic.

• She had a residence in 1880 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek,
Relation: Daughter, Single.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

Terezie married Josef Coufal, son of Josef Coufal and Johanna Slefz, on 16 Apr 1882 in Austin, Texas, United States.
Josef was born on 13 Dec 1858 in Cerma, Schüttenhofen, Bohemia, Austria, died on 27 May 1928 in Fayette, Texas, United
States at age 69, and was buried in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in their marriage were:

• General info: Married at age 17 and had the 1st of 5 children 5 months later.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was blessed on 14 Dec 1858 in Cermna, Czech Republic.

• He immigrated in 1871.

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 2, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 2, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Ellinger, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He resided at Cermna 286 at time of birth on 13 Dec 1858 in Cermna, Czech Republic.

Children from this marriage were:
14 M i. Joseph Coufal was born on 11 Sep 1882 in Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 20 Jul 1969 in

Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 86, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

3

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

15 M ii. Frank Coufal was born on 6 Dec 1883 in Willow Springs, Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 31 Oct
1978 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 94, and was buried in 1978 in Industry Brethren
Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

16 M iii. John Henry Coufal was born on 16 Jul 1885 in Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 25 Jun 1960 in La
Grange, Fayette, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in May 1960 in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

17 M iv. William Coufal was born on 25 Aug 1888 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 1 Mar 1981 at age 92,
and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

18 M v. Emil Coufal was born on 25 Dec 1888 in Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 23 Nov 1984 at age 95,
and was buried in 1984 in Fayetteville Brethren Church Cemetery, Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United
States.

8.  Villem "William, Willie" Marek  (Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 25 Nov 1869 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States, died on 27 Mar 1951 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 81, and was buried on 28 Mar 1951 in Industry
Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1880 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek,
Relation: Son, Single, Occupation: Farm work, Attended School.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Obituary (FG)
William Marek Sr., prominent retired farmer and lifelong resident of the Industry Schoenau community, died at his
home Tuesday morning, March 27.
Mr. Marek was found dead in his bed by members of his family who investigated when he failed to arise at the
usual time. He was 81 years, 4 months and 2 days of age.
On December 27, 1892 he was united in marriage with Miss Anna Zanek, who survives. He was a member of the
Czech Moravian Brethren church of Industry, and of the S.P.J.S.T. Lodge.
Funeral services were held at Industry at 2 p.m., Wednesday, March 28 at Zaskoda Funeral Home with continued
services in the C.M.B. church with Rev. H.E. Beseda officiating. Interment was in the C.M.B. cemetery at Industry.
Pallbearers were Henry W. Marek, C.W. Marek, Frank Haisler, B.J. Marek, Eddie Marek and George Dockal.
Bellville Times, Bellville, Texas - Thursday, April 5, 1951
Contributor: Betty Fajkus Marek

Villem married Anne Zanek, daughter of Josef Zanek and Anna Jenista, on 27 Dec 1892 in Austin, Texas, United
States. Anne was born on 6 Aug 1872 in Bohemia, Czechoslovakia, died on 26 Dec 1953 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States at age 81, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 19 M i. Henry Julius Marek was born on 11 Jul 1892 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 7 Oct

1972 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 80, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

20 M ii. William L. Marek was born on 4 Feb 1895 in San Felipe, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 17 Feb
1977 at age 82, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States.
General Notes: On a shared headstone with his brother Joseph Jerry\cf0

21 F iii. Anna Marek was born on 22 Dec 1896 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 13 Feb 1993 in
Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 96, and was buried in 1993 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

4

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

States.

Obituary (FG)
Annie Koslovsky, 96, of Industry died Saturday at the Colonial Belle Nursing Home in Bellville.
Funeral services were set for Monday, February 15, 1993 at 3:00 p.m. at the Industry Brethren Church
with the Rev. Milton Maly officiating and burial in the church cemetery.
Pallbearers were: Dan Marek, Alfred Lee Marek, Dennie Marek, L.J. Rinn, J.D. Rinn and Henry Lee
Franke.
Mrs. Koslovsky was born December 22, 1898 in Industry, the daughter of the late William and Anna
(Zanek) Marek. She was united in marriage with Martin Koslovsky who preceaded her in death.
Only immediate survivors are a sister, Adela Rinn and her husband Dennis of Industry.
Koenig-Peel Funeral Home was in charge of arrangements.
Bellville Times, Bellville, Texas, February 18, 1993.

Anna married Martin Joe Koslovsky  on 3 Nov 1915 in Austin, Texas, United States. Martin was born on
14 Dec 1890 in Nelsonville, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 16 Oct 1959 in Bellville, Austin, Texas,
United States at age 68, and was buried in 1959 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in their marriage were:

• They have conflicting marriage information of 9 Nov 1915 and Austin, Texas, United States.
+ 22 M iv. Joseph Jerry Marek was born on 14 Aug 1898 in Texas, United States, died on 9 Mar 1968 in La

Grange, Fayette, Texas, United States at age 69, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

23 M v. John Stanley Marek was born on 7 May 1901 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 1 Jul
1991 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 1991 in Industry, Austin,
Texas, United States.
John married Elsie Slovak, daughter of Stepan "Steve" Slovak and Frantiska Gerhart, on 9 Nov 1926
in Austin, Texas, United States. Elsie was born on 1 Aug 1905 in Texas, United States, died in Jan 1993 in
Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in 1993 in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States.

+ 24 F vi. Olga H. Marek was born on 21 Oct 1903 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 12 Apr 1985
in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 81, and was buried in 1985 in Industry, Austin, Texas,
United States.

+ 25 M vii. Bennie E Marek was born on 16 Oct 1909 in Texas, United States, died on 1 May 1974 in Warrenton,
Fayette, Texas, United States at age 64, and was buried in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

+ 26 F viii. Adela Marek was born on 1 Nov 1913 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 18 Mar 2004 in
Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 2004 in New Ulm, Austin, Texas, United States.

10.  Charles "Carl" Marek (Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 1 Nov 1874 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 15
Mar 1931 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at age 56, and was buried in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States. The cause of his death was hemorrhage from a gastric ulcer.

General Notes: See: Marek_Charles(1874-1931)-LS and Marek_Charles(1874-1931)-RN for additional information,

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1880 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek, Relation:
Son, Single.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States. See: Marek_Charles
(1874-1931)-C1900 publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1905 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States. The family moved to Crosby between 1900 and
1910.

• He had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States. See: Marek_Charles(1874-1931)-
C1910 publication for additional information.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

5

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States. See: Marek_Charles(1874-1931)-
C1920 publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States. See: Marek_Charles(1874-1931)-C1930
publication for additional information.

Charles married Marie Moravek,  daughter of Frank Maravek and Rosalia Anderle, on 13 Aug 1895 in Austin,
Texas, United States. Marie was born on 14 Sep 1877 in Austria, died on 20 Sep 1911 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United
States at age 34, and was buried in 1911 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States. The cause
of her death was septicemia (blood poisoning)/during child birth.

Noted events in her life were:

• She immigrated in 1891.

• She had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 27 F i. Libusche Christine Lydia Marek  was born on 24 Jul 1898 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 3

Sep 1989 in Liberty, Texas, United States at age 91, and was buried in 1989 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 28 F ii. Hermina Anna Marek was born on 18 Jan 1900 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 18 May
1991 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 91, and was buried in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 29 F iii. Albina Emily Marek was born on 17 Mar 1903 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 18 Jan
1994 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 1994 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery,
Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 30 F iv. Sidonia Mary Marek  was born on 21 Dec 1905 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 13 Sep
1991 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 85, and was buried in 1991 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery,
Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 31 M v. Charles Walter Marek was born on 28 Jun 1907 in Harris, Texas, United States, died on 12 Sep 1963
in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 56, and was buried in 1963 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 32 F vi. Emily Otilie Marek was born on 14 Nov 1908 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 1 Jul
1997 in Angelina, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 1997 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 33 M vii. John Edward Marek was born on 8 Aug 1910 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 8 Feb
1985 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in 1985 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

34 M viii. Albert Marek was born in Sep 1911 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died in 1916 in Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States at age 5, and was buried in 1916 in Marek Farm Cemetery, Crosby, Texas,
Harris, United States. He had no known marriage and no known children.

35 U ix. Baby Marek was born in Sep 1911 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died in Sep 1911 in Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States, and was buried in Marek Farm Cemetery, Crosby, Texas, Harris, United
States.

Charles next married Anna Gerik, daughter of Franz "Frank" Gerik, on 22 Aug 1912 in Harris, Texas, United States.
Anna was born on 22 Aug 1886 in Moravia, Czechoslovakia, died on 25 Aug 1938 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at
age 52, and was buried in 1938 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

6

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Children from this marriage were:
+ 36 M i. Edward Jerry Marek was born on 19 Sep 1913 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 30 Dec

2001 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2001 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 37 F ii. Mary Tracy Marek was born on 15 Oct 1914 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 26 May
2003 in Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2003 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 38 M iii. Frank Anton Marek was born on 18 May 1918 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 14 Dec
2014 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at age 96, and was buried in 2014 in Sterling White Chapel
and Cemetery, Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 39 F iv. Margret Anna Marek was born on 13 Dec 1920 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 21 Feb
2016 in Kingwood, Harris, Texas, United States at age 95, and was buried in 2016 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 40 M v. Louis Adolf Marek was born on 14 Jul 1923 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 18 Nov
1984 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 61, and was buried in Houston National Cemetery,
Houston, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 41 F vi. Alice Elizabeth Marek was born on 26 Jun 1925 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 10 Jul
2012 in Spring, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in Jul 2012 in Klein Memorial Park,
Tomball, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 42 M vii. Raymond David Marek Sr. was born on 12 May 1926 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on
23 Dec 2002 at age 76, and was buried in Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 43 M viii. Benjamin Ike Marek was born on 30 Aug 1928 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 12 Jun
2011 in Chelsea, Suffolk, Massachusetts, United States at age 82, and was buried in 2011 in Malden,
Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States.

12.  Johann "John" Marek Sr.  (Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 14 Sep 1879 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States,
died on 28 Jun 1967 in New Ulm, Austin, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in 1967 in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1880 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States. In the household of Vincent Marek,
Relation: Son, Single.
See: Marek_Vincenc(1832-1887)-1880CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (south part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Johann married Bohuslava Annie "Slavina" Ripple  on 27 Sep 1904 in Texas, United States. Bohuslava was born on 19
Apr 1885 in Texas, United States, died on 17 Oct 1955 in Texas, United States at age 70, and was buried in 1955 in Industry
Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 44 F i. Lydia Marek was born on 9 Aug 1905 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 7 Mar 1984 in

Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 78, and was buried in 1984 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States.

+ 45 M ii. John Vance Marek was born on 16 Sep 1906 in Texas, United States, died on 4 Nov 1980 in Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States.

46 M iii. Eddie Marek was born on 26 Apr 1908 in Texas, United States, died on 29 Aug 1973 in Bellville, Austin,
Texas, United States at age 65, and was buried in 1973 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

47 M iv. Henry Marek was born in 1911 in Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

7

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

+ 48 M v. Otto Marek was born on 20 Apr 1911 in Austin, Travis, Texas, United States, died on 21 Mar 1999 in
Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin,
Texas, United States.

49 F vi. Slavina Annie Merek was born on 26 Jul 1913 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 30 Sep
2008 in Sealy, Austin, Texas, United States at age 95, and was buried on 4 Oct 2008 in Oak Knoll
Cemetery, Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States.

+ 50 M vii. Edwin Gilbert Marek was born on 14 Feb 1923 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 5
Jan 2011 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in Bellville, Austin, Texas,
United States.

13.  Frantiska Marek  (Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 13 Feb 1882 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on
16 Nov 1964 in Alief, Harris, Texas, United States at age 82, and was buried in 1964 in Czech Moravian Brethren Cemetery,
Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (south part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 2, Burleson, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 2, Burleson, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 8, Harris, Texas, United States.

Frantiska married William Charles Haisler, son of Frantisek "Frank" Haisler  and Frances Marek, on 1 Nov 1898 in
Caldwell, Burleson, Texas, United States. William was born on 5 Oct 1877 in Wesley, Washington, Texas, United States,
died on 22 Sep 1954 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 76, and was buried in Czech Moravian Brethren
Cemetery, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He worked as a Farmer.

• He had a residence in 1880 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (south part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 2, Burleson, Texas, United States.

• Military Draft Registration: Between 1917 and 1918, Burleson, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 2, Burleson, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 8, Harris, Texas, United States.

• Military Draft Registration: 1942, Alief, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
51 F i. Franciska Haisler was born in Aug 1899 in Texas, United States.
52 F ii. Tracy Haisler was born on 23 Jun 1903 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States and died on 3 Aug 2000

at age 97.
53 M iii. Frank Henry Haisler was born on 10 Jun 1908 in Texas, United States, died on 2 Jun 1986 in Texas,

United States at age 77, and was buried in 1986 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States.
54 F iv. Minnie A Haisler was born on 7 Mar 1910 in Texas, United States and died on 23 Feb 1914 in Finnis,

Burleson, Texas, United States at age 3.
55 M v. Willie Charles Haisler Sr. was born on 12 Dec 1913 in Texas, United States, died on 14 Apr 1988 in

Fort Bend, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States.
56 F vi. Anna Minnie Haisler was born on 9 Sep 1916 in Caldwell, Burleson, Texas, United States, died on 20

Sep 2015 in Katy, Harris, Texas, United States at age 99, and was buried in 2015 in Houston, Harris,
Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

8

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

19.  Henry Julius Marek  (Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 11 Jul 1892 in Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States, died on 7 Oct 1972 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 80, and was buried in
Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 2, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• Military Draft Registration: 1942, Willow Springs, Fayette, Texas, United States.

Henry married Wilhelmina Schroeder, daughter of Henry Schroeder and Alma Katerine Schroeder, on 3 Nov 1914.
Wilhelmina was born on 23 Feb 1895 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 29 Dec 1970 in Industry, Austin,
Texas, United States at age 75, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 57 M i. Henry Willie “Dickie” Marek  was born on 9 Jan 1918 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 6

Sep 1982 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States at age 64, and was buried in Frelsburg, Colorado,
Texas, United States.

58 M ii. Stillborn Marek was born on 8 Jun 1931 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 8 Jun 1931 in
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, and was buried in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

59 M iii. Alfred Lee Marek was born on 4 Jun 1932 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 16 Sep 1999 at age
67, and was buried on 19 Sep 1999 in La Grange, Fayette, Texas, United States.

22.  Joseph Jerry Marek  (Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 14 Aug 1898 in Texas, United
States, died on 9 Mar 1968 in La Grange, Fayette, Texas, United States at age 69, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church
Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

General Notes: On a shared headstone with his brother William L. Marek (1895-1977).

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Joseph married Emily Stanislaw. Emily was born on 26 Aug 1884 in Milam, Texas, United States, died on 7 Jun 1950 in
San Antonio, Bexar, Texas, United States at age 65, and was buried in 1950 in Cameron, Milam, Texas, United States of
America.

The child from this marriage was:
60 M i. George Marek

24.  Olga H. Marek (Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 21 Oct 1903 in Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States, died on 12 Apr 1985 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 81, and was buried in 1985
in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

9

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Olga married Vilém "William Willie" Assmann  on 14 Feb 1922 in Austin, Texas, United States. Vilém was born on 5 Jul
1898 in Texas, United States, died on 29 Dec 1963 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 65, and was buried in
1963 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

The child from this marriage was:
61 F i. Sadie Marie Assmann was born on 22 Aug 1922 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 11

Feb 1993 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 70, and was buried in 1993 in Industry, Austin,
Texas, United States.

25.  Bennie E Marek (Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 16 Oct 1909 in Texas, United States, died on 1
May 1974 in Warrenton, Fayette, Texas, United States at age 64, and was buried in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Bennie married Myrtle Clara Slovacek  on 1 Dec 1931 in Austin, Texas, United States. Myrtle was born on 31 Jan 1909 in
Ellinger, Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 6 Apr 1982 at age 73, and was buried in 1982 in Industry, Austin, Texas,
United States.

Children from this marriage were:
62 F i. Maydell Marek
63 M ii. Daniel Lee Marek

Daniel married Leatrice Badke.

26.  Adela Marek (Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 1 Nov 1913 in Industry, Austin,
Texas, United States, died on 18 Mar 2004 in Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 2004 in New Ulm, Austin,
Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Adela married Dennis Rinn on 30 Dec 1933 in Austin, Texas, United States. Dennis was born on 11 Nov 1910 in New
Ulm, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 3 May 1999 in Colorado, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 1999
in New Ulm, Austin, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
64 M i. Leroy James 'LJ' Rinn was born on 24 Mar 1937 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 24 Jan 2012 in

Colorado, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in 2012 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.
65 M ii. Jay Dee Rinn was born on 7 Nov 1940 in Austin, Texas, United States, died on 30 Aug 2009 in Industry,

Austin, Texas, United States at age 68, and was buried in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

27.  Libusche Christine Lydia Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 24 Jul 1898 in Austin,
Texas, United States, died on 3 Sep 1989 in Liberty, Texas, United States at age 91, and was buried in 1989 in Chapel Of The
Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

10

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 10 Apr 1950 in Harris, Texas, United States.

Libusche married Frank Kulak Jr. on 14 May 1918 in Harris, Texas, United States. Frank was born on 5 Jan 1896 in
Wellborn, Brazos, Texas, United States, died on 27 Jul 1956 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 60, and was
buried in 1956 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

The child from this marriage was:
66 M i. Albin Frank Kulak was born on 28 Jan 1929 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 30 Nov

2017 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2017 in Eastgate, Liberty, Texas,
United States.

28.  Hermina Anna Marek (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 18 Jan 1900 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 18 May 1991 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 91, and was buried in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 5 (north part), Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 10 Apr 1950 in Harris, Texas, United States.

Hermina married Rudolph Gustaf Franta, son of Joseph Strandel "Joe" Franta  and Veronika Josephine Baca, on 23
Sep 1919 in Harris, Texas, United States. Rudolph was born on 22 Dec 1898 in Texas, United States, died on 9 Jul 1989 in
Harris, Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 1989 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1900 in Justice Precinct 7, Wharton, Texas, United States.

• He resided at Census in 1910 in Justice Precinct 6, Williamson, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
67 F i. Irene O. Franta was born on 29 Apr 1922 in Texas, United States, died on 30 May 1922 in Harris, Texas,

United States, and was buried in Barrett, Harris, Texas, United States.
68 M ii. Alvin Albert Franta was born on 22 Nov 1923, died on 1 Jul 2018 in Texas, United States at age 94, and

was buried in Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.
69 M iii. Robert E. Franta was born on 23 Feb 1926 in Harris, Texas, United States, died on 13 Nov 1933 in

Harris, Texas, United States at age 7, and was buried in 1933 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.
70 F iv. Doris May Franta was born on 29 Nov 1930 in Texas, United States, died on 8 Sep 2014 at age 83, and

was buried in Anderson, Grimes, Texas, United States of America.

29.  Albina Emily Marek (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 17 Mar 1903 in Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States, died on 18 Jan 1994 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 90, and was buried in 1994 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

11

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 7 Apr 1950 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.

Albina married William Kucera, son of Vaclav Kucera and Anna Otrisal, on 29 Apr 1924 in Harris, Texas, United
States. William was born on 3 Sep 1898 in Texas, United States, died on 26 Oct 1974 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United
States at age 76, and was buried in 1974 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 71 F i. Irene Bernice Kucera was born on 21 Feb 1927 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States and died on 16

Oct 2009 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 82.
72 M ii. Erwin William Kucera was born on 12 Jul 1929 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 16 Dec

2011 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 82, and was buried in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.
73 M iii. Albert James Kucera was born on 12 Dec 1933 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 16 Jun

1958 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 24, and was buried in 1958 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United
States.

74 F iv. Willie Mae Kucera was born on 14 Mar 1936 in Texas, United States, died on 27 Jun 2012 in Texas,
United States at age 76, and was buried in 2012 in Needville, Fort Bend, Texas, United States of America.

75 F v. Patricia Ann Kucera

30.  Sidonia Mary Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 21 Dec 1905 in Industry, Austin, Texas,
United States, died on 13 Sep 1991 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 85, and was buried in 1991 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Sidonia married Charlie John Franta Sr, son of Joseph Strandel "Joe" Franta  and Veronika Josephine Baca, on 8
Jan 1924 in Harris, Texas, United States. Charlie was born on 3 Nov 1902 in Texas, United States, died on 29 Jul 1974 in
Harris, Texas, United States at age 71, and was buried in 1974 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at Census in 1910 in Justice Precinct 6, Williamson, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

12

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
76 F i. Lorene Franta
77 F ii. Lula Mae Franta was born on 29 Jul 1927 in Texas, United States, died on 1 Jul 2016 in Bellville,

Austin, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2016 in Baytown, Harris, Texas, United States.
78 F iii. Lucille Franta
79 F iv. Lillian Minnie Franta
80 M v. Frauta was born on 12 Jul 1934 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States and died on 12 Jul 1934 in

Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.
81 M vi. Charlie John Franta Jr.
82 F vii. Laverne Franta
83 M viii. Larry James Franta
84 M ix. Lonnie Eugene Franta
85 M x. Lee Allen Franta
86 F xi. Linda Dianne Franta was born on 29 Nov 1947 in Harris, Texas, United States, died on 13 Sep 2003 at

age 55, and was buried in Danbury, Brazoria, Texas, United States.

31.  Charles Walter Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 28 Jun 1907 in Harris, Texas,
United States, died on 12 Sep 1963 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 56, and was buried in 1963 in Chapel Of
The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Charles married Minnie Grace Vlha on 27 Nov 1928 in Harris, Texas, United States. Minnie was born on 3 Nov 1905 in
Snook, Burleson, Texas, United States, died on 23 Aug 1999 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 93, and was buried in
1999 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
87 F i. Charlene Marek was born on 17 Oct 1930 in Texas, United States, died on 17 Oct 1930 in Crosby,

Harris, Texas, United States, and was buried in 1930 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States. The cause of her death was stillborn. She had no known marriage and no known
children.

+ 88 M ii. James Eugene Marek

32.  Emily Otilie Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 14 Nov 1908 in Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States, died on 1 Jul 1997 in Angelina, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 1997 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1910 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

13

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Emily married Edward Joseph Jasek Sr, son of Joseph Jasek and Agnes Krenek, on 10 Feb 1925 in Harris County,
Texas, United States. Edward was born on 29 Sep 1901 in Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 1 Jan 1976 in Baytown,
Harris, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in 1976 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He resided at Census in 1910 in Justice Precinct 6, Williamson, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
89 M i. Edward Joseph Jasek Jr.
90 M ii. Elton Jasek

33.  John Edward Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 8 Aug 1910 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 8 Feb 1985 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in 1985 in
Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

John married Marie Pavliska . Marie was born about 1910.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 91 F i. Jeanette Marie Marek
+ 92 M ii. Leroy John Marek

36.  Edward Jerry Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 19 Sep 1913 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 30 Dec 2001 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2001 in
Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 21 Apr 1950 in Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

14

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Edward married Margaret Louise Matthews,  daughter of Thomas Floyd Matthews  and Albina Kucera, about
1934. Margaret was born on 10 Mar 1918 in Sugar Land, Fort Bend, Texas, United States, died on 27 May 2010 in Houston,
Harris, Texas, United States at age 92, and was buried in 2010 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 1, Jackson, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Edna, Jackson, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 21 Apr 1950 in Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
93 M i. Melvin Floyd Marek  was born on 31 Oct 1936 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 31 Oct

1936 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, and was buried in 1936 in Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery,
Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States. He had no known marriage and no known children.

+ 94 F ii. Rosalie Louise Marek
+ 95 M iii. Edward Wayne Marek
+ 96 F iv. Betty Lois Marek

37.  Mary Tracy Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 15 Oct 1914 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 26 May 2003 in Texas, United States at age 88, and was buried in 2003 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Mary married Pvt Louis George Franta, son of Louis Franta and Helena Agnes Krystynik. Louis was born on
29 Dec 1915 in Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 12 Nov 1944 in Belgium at age 28, and was buried in
1944 in Henri-Chapelle, Arrondissement de Verviers, Liège, Belgium. The cause of his death was Killed in action WWII,
Belgium.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• Louis served in the military 1940s. Pvt 110th Infantry 28th Division Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 97 M i. David Ray Franta

38.  Frank Anton Marek (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 18 May 1918 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 14 Dec 2014 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States at age 96, and was buried in 2014 in
Sterling White Chapel and Cemetery, Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

15

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• Frank served in the military between 27 Jul 1936 and 26 Jul 1939. US Army

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He served in the military between 2 Feb 1942 and 8 Dec 1945. US Navy as Rasioman First Class.

• He had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Frank married Vivian Mae Urbanovsky , daughter of Rudolph L. Urbanovsky and Celestine Zapalak. Vivian was born
on 10 Feb 1921 in Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United States, died on 22 Aug 2011 at age 90, and was buried in 2011 in
Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1930 in Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Fayetteville, Justice Precinct 2, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 98 F i. Patricia Ann Marek
+ 99 M ii. Kenneth Ray Marek

+ 100 F iii. Sharon Marie Marek
+ 101 F iv. Marie Ann Marek

102 M v. Frank Lee Marek
Frank married Nancy Pearce.

+ 103 M vi. Thomas Rudolph Marek

39.  Margret Anna Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 13 Dec 1920 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 21 Feb 2016 in Kingwood, Harris, Texas, United States at age 95, and was buried in 2016 in
Chapel Of The Pines Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 10 Apr 1950 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Margret married Willie Janik, son of Peter Paul Janik and Marie Hornicek. Willie was born on 28 Feb 1911 in Texas,
United States, died on 1 Jan 1985 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 73, and was buried in 1985 in Chapel Of The Pines
Cemetery, Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 4, Liberty, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Liberty, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
104 F i. Edith Evelyn Janik was born on 10 Jan 1940 in Harris, Texas, United States, died on 4 Feb 1940 in

Harris, Texas, United States, and was buried in 1940 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.
105 F ii. Bernice Mae Janik
106 M iii. Willie Lee Janik was born on 6 Jun 1943 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

16

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

40.  Louis Adolf Marek  (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 14 Jul 1923 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United
States, died on 18 Nov 1984 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 61, and was buried in Houston National Cemetery,
Houston, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• Louis served in the military 1940s. US Navy

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 1, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 3 Apr 1950 in Longrun, Ozark, Missouri, United States.

Louis married Mary Louise Tunnell  in 1950 in Douglas, Missouri, United States. Mary was born on 20 Apr 1932 in United
States, died on 24 Jun 1990 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 58, and was buried in Houston, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Children from this marriage were:
107 F i. Peggy Ann Marek
108 F ii. Susan Elaine Marek
109 M iii. Doyle Wayne Marek was born on 30 Jul 1958 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States and died on 15

Jun 1998 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 39.
Doyle married Amina F Amiolemeh.

41.  Alice Elizabeth Marek (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 26 Jun 1925 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 10 Jul 2012 in Spring, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in Jul 2012 in Klein
Memorial Park, Tomball, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 24 Apr 1950 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States. In the household of Johnnie Elias,
Role: Wife, Married.
See: Elias_JohnnieRaymond(1918-2003)-1950CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• She had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Spring, Harris, Texas, United States.

Alice married Johnnie Raymond Elias, son of Louis Elias and Viola Sralla, on 15 Jun 1942 in Houston, Harris,
Texas, United States. Johnnie was born on 16 May 1918 in Ganado, Jackson, Texas, United States, died on 13 Aug 2003 in
Spring, Harris, Texas, United States at age 85, and was buried in 2003 in Klein Memorial Park, Tomball, Harris, Texas,
United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Ganado, Jackson, Texas, United States. In the household of Louis Elias, Relation: Son,
Single.
See: Elias_Louis(1876-1923)-1920CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Jackson, Texas, United States. In the household of Viola Elias, Relation:
Son, Single, Can read, Can write, Speaks English, Attended School.
See: Sralla_Viola(1876-1959)-1930CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Commissioner's Precinct 2, Jackson, Texas, United States. In the household of Viola
Elias, Relation: Son, Single, Occupation: Farmer (General farm) (50 hrs wk), Income from work $0, Received other
income, 6th grade education.
See: Sralla_Viola(1876-1959)-1940CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

17

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• He had a residence on 24 Apr 1950 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States. In the household of Johnnie Elias, Role:
Head, Lived in a House, Married, Working (44 hrs wk), Occupation: Truck driver (Wholesale liquor).
See: Elias_JohnnieRaymond(1918-2003)-1950CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 110 M i. Eugene Joseph "Gene" Elias was born on 1 Dec 1943 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States, died on

24 Apr 1992 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States at age 48, and was buried in 1992 in Earthman
Resthaven Cemetery, Houston, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 111 F ii. Geralyn Marie "Gerri" Elias
112 F iii. Theresa Ann "Terri" Elias

Theresa married James Buford Pagitt Jr., son of James Buford Pagitt Sr. and Geneva Costlow.
James was born on 31 Aug 1951 in Brazos, Texas, United States, died on 2 Apr 2016 in Tomball, Harris,
Texas, United States at age 64, and was buried in Tomball, Harris, Texas, United States.

+ 113 M iv. Dominick Gerald Elias

42.  Raymond David Marek Sr. (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 12 May 1926 in Crosby, Harris, Texas,
United States, died on 23 Dec 2002 at age 76, and was buried in Highlands, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

Raymond married Doris Claudine Wallace.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 114 F i. Charlotte Jean Marek
+ 115 M ii. Raymond David Marek Jr.

43.  Benjamin Ike Marek (Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 30 Aug 1928 in Crosby, Harris,
Texas, United States, died on 12 Jun 2011 in Chelsea, Suffolk, Massachusetts, United States at age 82, and was buried in 2011
in Malden, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Everett, Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Evelyn M. Male, daughter of Bertram Male and Annie Elizabeth Bond, in 1950. Evelyn was born
on 13 Jul 1930 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts, United States and died on 1 Aug 2006 in Boston, Suffolk, Massachusetts,
United States at age 76.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1935 in Revere, Suffolk, Massachusetts.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Ward 2, Everett, Everett City, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States.

• She had a residence on 22 Dec 2002 in Everett, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
116 M i. Bennie Marek Jr.

+ 117 F ii. Carol Ann Marek was born on 17 Oct 1952 in Everett, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States, died on
27 Jan 2009 at age 56, and was buried in 2009.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

18

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

118 F iii. Diane L. Marek was born on 21 Sep 1953 in Massachusetts, United States and died on 7 Feb 1997 in
Greenfield, Franklin, Massachusetts, United States at age 43.

44.  Lydia Marek (Johann "John" Sr.  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 9 Aug 1905 in Industry, Austin, Texas,
United States, died on 7 Mar 1984 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 78, and was buried in 1984 in Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Lydia married Edwin Bravenec on 5 Jan 1926 in Austin, Texas, United States. Edwin was born on 29 Oct 1901 and died on
10 Oct 1990 in Texas, United States at age 88.

The child from this marriage was:
119 M i. William John Bravenec

45.  John Vance Marek (Johann "John" Sr.  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 16 Sep 1906 in Texas, United States,
died on 4 Nov 1980 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

John married Annie Frances Coufal on 7 May 1939 in Austin, Texas, United States. Annie was born on 4 Feb 1917 in
Cannon Hill, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 10 Mar 1996 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 79, and was
buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery, Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
120 F i. Maddine Joyce Marek
121 F ii. Jannette Janel Marek

48.  Otto Marek (Johann "John" Sr.  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 20 Apr 1911 in Austin, Travis, Texas,
United States, died on 21 Mar 1999 in Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in Industry Brethren Church Cemetery,
Industry, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

Otto married Nervie Annie Rinn on 21 Oct 1933 in Austin, Texas, United States. Nervie was born on 19 Jul 1914 in
Austin, Texas, United States and died on 16 Jan 1990 in Austin, Travis, Texas, United States at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
122 M i. Perry Lee Marek
123 M ii. Charles John Marek was born on 4 Jul 1942 in Austin, Texas, United States and died on 22 Sep 1970 in

Sealy, Austin, Texas, United States at age 28.
124 F iii. Marjorie Mae Marek



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

19

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

50.  Edwin Gilbert Marek  (Johann "John" Sr.  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 14 Feb 1923 in Industry,
Austin, Texas, United States, died on 5 Jan 2011 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States at age 87, and was buried in
Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1930 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 5 Jan 2011 in Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States.

Edwin married Patsy Jane Froebel.

Children from this marriage were:
125 M i. Richard Edwin Marek
126 M ii. David Brian Marek
127 M iii. John Paul Marek
128 F iv. Mary Beth Marek

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

57.  Henry Willie “Dickie” Marek  (Henry Julius 3, Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born
on 9 Jan 1918 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States, died on 6 Sep 1982 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States at
age 64, and was buried in Frelsburg, Colorado, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence in 1920 in Justice Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 5, Austin, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1935 in Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 2, Fayette, Texas, United States.

• He had a residence on 18 Apr 1950 in Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United States.

Henry married Annastina Ida Louise "Tina" Aschenbeck  on 15 Jun 1944 in Frelsburg, Colorado, Texas, United States.
Annastina was born on 10 Dec 1923 in Frelsburg, Colorado, Texas, United States, died on 10 Mar 2017 in Brenham,
Washington, Texas, United States at age 93, and was buried in Frelsburg, Colorado, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 129 M i. Dennie Wayne Marek was born on 21 Jun 1945 in Killeen, Bell, Texas, United States, died on 15 Jan

2020 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United States at age 74, and was buried in Washington, Texas, United
States.

+ 130 M ii. Barnell Henry Marek
+ 131 M iii. Darrell Gene Marek

71.  Irene Bernice Kucera (Albina Emily Marek 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 21 Feb 1927 in Crosby,
Harris, Texas, United States and died on 16 Oct 2009 in Harris, Texas, United States at age 82.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had a residence in 1930 in Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence in 1935 in Rural, Harris, Texas.

• She had a residence in 1940 in Justice Precinct 3, Harris, Texas, United States.

• She had a residence on 11 Apr 1950 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

20

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

• She had a residence on 16 Oct 2009 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.

Irene married William Kenneth Stiles about 1945. William was born on 20 Jun 1921 in Notla Township, Cherokee, North
Carolina, United States, died on 4 Jan 1963 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States at age 41, and was buried in 1963 in
Grand View Memorial Park, Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
132 M i. Kenneth Wayne Stiles
133 M ii. Douglas William Stiles was born on 4 Dec 1946 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 10

Apr 2014 in Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States at age 67, and was buried in 2014 in Grand View
Memorial Park, Pasadena, Harris, Texas, United States.

Irene next married Thomas J. Farr Jr. on 7 Aug 1982 in Harris, Texas, United States. Thomas was born on 2 Oct 1924 in
Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 10 Mar 1991 at age 66, and was buried in Arlington National Cemetery,
Arlington, Arlington County, District of Columbia, United States.

Noted events in their marriage were:

• They were divorced on 4 Nov 1983 in Texas, United States.

88.  James Eugene Marek (Charles Walter  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

James married Hazel Pearl New.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 134 F i. Cynthia Kay Marek
+ 135 M ii. James Eugene Marek Jr. was born on 8 Nov 1957 in Baytown, Harris, Texas, United States and died on

12 Aug 1983 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 25.

91.  Jeanette Marie Marek  (John Edward 3, Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Jeanette married Lester Alldwin Gallatin Jr. , son of Lester Gallatin and Molllie O'Bessa Wiseman . Lester was born
on 2 Apr 1940 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 18 Sep 2020 in Baytown, Harris, Texas, United States at age
80, and was buried in Earthman Memory Gardens, Baytown, Harris, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence on 21 Apr 1950 in Harris, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
136 F i. Stephanie Lynn Gallatin
137 F ii. Terri Lyn Gallatin

92.  Leroy John Marek (John Edward 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Leroy married Nancy Margaret Matysiak .

Children from this marriage were:
138 M i. James Reagn Marek
139 M ii. Jeffrey Scott Marek
140 M iii. Blaine Christopher Marek

94.  Rosalie Louise Marek  (Edward Jerry 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Rosalie married Bobby Ray Whiddon.

Children from this marriage were:
141 M i. Rodney Ray Whiddon
142 M ii. Dwayne Douglas Whiddon

95.  Edward Wayne Marek  (Edward Jerry 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

21

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Edward married Joyce Elaine Thompson.

Children from this marriage were:
143 M i. Jason Edward Marek

+ 144 F ii. Melissa Elaine Marek

96.  Betty Lois Marek (Edward Jerry 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Betty married William Gust Diamond.

The child from this marriage was:
145 M i. Jack Edward Diamond

97.  David Ray Franta (Mary Tracy Marek 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

David married Margaret Ann Lynch.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 146 F i. Sharon Rene Franta

147 M ii. David Louis Franta was born on 19 Aug 1969 in Harris, Texas, United States, died on 21 Aug 1969 in
Bellville, Austin, Texas, United States, and was buried in 1969 in Crosby, Harris, Texas, United States.

148 M iii. David Ray Franta Jr.
149 F iv. Michelle Lene Franta

98.  Patricia Ann Marek (Frank Anton 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Patricia married Richard Lee Akin.

Children from this marriage were:
150 F i. Nicole Stefanie Akin
151 M ii. Todd Michael Akin

99.  Kenneth Ray Marek (Frank Anton 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Kenneth married Elva Alicia Smith.

The child from this marriage was:
152 M i. Maxwell Kevin Marek  was born on 16 Jan 1985 in Nueces, Texas, United States, died on 9 Apr 1988 at

age 3, and was buried in 1988 in Sinton, San Patricio, Texas, United States.

100.  Sharon Marie Marek  (Frank Anton 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Sharon married Robert Brooke Henderson.

Children from this marriage were:
153 M i. James Robert Henderson
154 F ii. Brooke Renee Henderson

101.  Marie Ann Marek  (Frank Anton 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Marie married Bruce Wayne Wylie.

The child from this marriage was:
155 F i. Jennifer Renee Wylie

103.  Thomas Rudolph Marek  (Frank Anton 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Thomas married Julia Myona Smith.

The child from this marriage was:
156 M i. Christopher Thomas Marek



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

22

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

110.  Eugene Joseph "Gene" Elias  (Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born
on 1 Dec 1943 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States, died on 24 Apr 1992 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States
at age 48, and was buried in 1992 in Earthman Resthaven Cemetery, Houston, Harris, Texas, United States. The cause of his
death was Automobile crash.

General Notes: He will be remembered as having a witty humorous thing to say for every occasion.
 Elias_EugeneJoseph(1943-1992)-LifeSketch and Elias_EugeneJoseph(1943-1992)-ResearchNotes publications for
additional information.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was employed. Automotive / heavy truck mechanic.

• He had a residence on 24 Apr 1950 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States. In the household of Johnnie Elias, Role:
Son, Never married.
See: Elias_JohnnieRaymond(1918-2003)-1950CensusAnalysis publication for additional information.

• He was employed in Sep 1961. Sandy's uncle (Bill Daniels) got Gene a job at Hogan Equipment on Harrisburg Dr. in
Houston. His job was to sweep and clean up the shop. He would help the tech's when they need help and learned
how to repair the forklifts. He was a fast learner. He knew a little about mechanics that he learned from Ben who
taught him mechanical skills. Uncle Bill would come and pick him up every day take him to work and bring him
home.

• He was employed from 1965 to 1975. He worked at Armor Meatpacking as a truck mechanic, then transferred to
plant maintenance when Armor outsourced their trucking.

• He had a residence in 1972 in Spring, Harris, Texas, United States. Moved there.

• He had a residence in 1982 in Brenham, Washington, Texas, United States. Gene, Sandy Tammy & Debby moved to
Brenham, TX, Gene's employer, Occidental Western Oil and Transportation, moved their shop out of the Houston
area. They purchased a house on June 22, 1982 and moved in September 18,1982. They rented the house out for 2
months to the sellers. They had previously looked there and hoped some day we could live in Brenham. They loved
living in Brenham.

till 1961
Gene's parents were so against him marring Sandy, they got him fired from his job and even refused to sigh for his
marriage, hoping that they would not get married. They did not speak to Gene for almost a year, it was not until
their first grandson Thomas was born that they began to speak to Gene.

Gene grew up in the Heights area of Houston on 26th street. He attended St. Pius parochial school until he dropped
out at age 17. His parents pushed him to become a priest, which he was not interested in doing. As a teen, he wore a
ducktail hairstyle and had a record collection of the Platters.

When he was 15, he began working at the Kallus Egg Company where he performed egg quality checks on the
packaging line. He also helped Mr. Kallus drive the truck to Kansas to get eggs and bring them back to Texas. This
was his first real job. He was later let go because his parents did not like Sandy (his future wife) and Mr. Kallus was
their friend. His parents hoped that if Gene lost his job, he would not marry Sandy and had already arranged for him
to marry a girl that they chose. He was not interested in this arranged marriage.

In 1960, his parents owned a 1949 Mercury that he liked and would 'borrow' on occasion to go riding around with
his friends. His parents decided to get a new Edsel. He attempted to purchase the Mercury from them, but his
parents did not sell it to him, instead they traded it towards the Edsel. He then went to the car dealership and
purchased the Mercury (for less money than they got in trade for the car).

Early September of 1960, Gene was driving down Key street, the street Sandy lived on. Sandy was walking to a
friend's house and he stopped his car and asked if she knew someone he was looking for, a friend of his that owed
him money thinking that he lived in the neighborhood, but she did not know his friend. Sandy does not know why
she walked right up to his car, but she did. After that he drove by her house often and they started dating. Their



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

23

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

first date was to a movie in downtown Houston at the Majestic Theater. Gene's parents did not want him to
associate with Sandy since she was not the girl his parents had picked and she was not a Catholic girl (she was
Baptist), his parents did not approve of her. They did not want Gene to marry her much less date her.

Early November 1960, Gene wrecked his '49 Merc. He picked up 3 friends every day and they all went to school
together. He was the only one with a car. One day he was on his way to take his friends to school and someone
backed out in front of him and he could not stop in time.

Late November, being frustrated with his parents' attitude towards Sandy, Gene and Sandy ran away. They got on a
bus and went to California. They were put on the police runaway list and one report came in that Sandy was seen
in Virginia, which was not correct. They were found in Bakersfield. California and picked up and taken to juvenile
hall for 3 days where they could not see each other. Sandy was in isolation and Gene had to do cleaning work. On
Thanksgiving Day, they were allowed to eat dinner together in the mess hall. Sandy sat on the guys side of the
room. Sandy's father (Ben) talked to both on separate calls and said if they would come back home and stay, he
would pay the bus fare. Gene's dad would not pay anything. When Gene and Sandy got home from California, his
parents did not want him there if he was going to be with Sandy, but his parents said if Sandy took catechism to
become a catholic, they would sign for Gene to get married and Sandy's dad said he would also sign for her to get
married. On the day that they were to pick up the papers so we could get married in the church his father had gone
to city hall and removed his signature so they could not get married. Gene was really mad and that was when he
moved out of his parent's home. He got an apartment near Buffalo bayou and Studemont before he and Sandy got
married.

December, his soon-to-be father-in-law (Ben) had reposed a car he gave it to Gene so he could get to work. Despite
the wishes of Gene's parents, he and Sandy were married Jan 21, 1961. With financial help from Sandy's father
(Ben), Gene and Sandy moved to a garage apartment on Crosstimbers and Fulton in February. Gene did what he
could to make money but did not have much. Ben brought them groceries and gave a little money every week. He
was 17 and Sandy was 15.

In March, Gene got a job working construction on the I-45 Pierce Elevated. He was afraid of heights and when he
almost fell form a beam carrying materials, he had to leave that job. He was still working there when they moved
into the duplex. They lived in a duplex while Sandy was pregnant with their son. They did not live there long
because the rats were bad, they would open the screen door to go out and open it again to come back in.

later
Early 1960s - His father-in-law (Ben) taught him how to saltwater fish, they would fish often in the Galveston
bays. Ben had a 14' Chris Craft boat and was ready to camp and fish anytime. On one occasion Ben, Sandy and
Gene went to West Bay and Ben caught a Redfish and had it in the live well. Gene was new to fishing and had not
seen a big fish up close before, so it took it out of the well to examine it and the fish flopped back into the bay. Ben
never let Gene forget that event.

From 1965-1975, the family took annual vacations by car to many places, mostly without a specific agenda. There
were trips to Illinois to visit Sandy's grandmother (Fannie), Colorado, Florida, west Texas, south Texas, Monterey,
Mexico, Tennessee and more. Camping and fishing trips to the local lakes, rivers and gulf were frequent.

Gene and Sandy bought a freshwater boat and leaned how to freshwater fish and fished in local lakes often. They
were members of a local Bass fishing club and would compete in tournaments all over Texas. Sandy learned how to
pull the boat and get it in the water. She would often take the boat out alone in the day. The shop where Gene
worked was between their house and Lake Somerville so when Gene got off work, he would come to Lake
Somerville and they would fish the lake until dark. This went on until Gene died. Gene and Sandy continued to take
trips to various places: They visited TJ in Biloxi, Ms. and Sumpter Sc., when he was stationed at those places with
the U.S. Air Force. They also went to Dollywood, the Shiner brewery and even a Louisiana hayride.

Eugene married Sandra Kay Littlefair, daughter of John Benjamin Littlefair and Anola Beatrice "Nola" Oliver.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

24

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Children from this marriage were:
157 M i. Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias

Thomas married Cynthia Carol Catlett, daughter of Ernest Gene Catlett and Mamie Josephine
Sandefur.

158 F ii. Tammy Sue Elias was born on 2 Jul 1963 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States and died on 4 Jul
2021 in Bryan, Brazos, Texas, United States at age 58. The cause of her death was Accidently chocked on
food.
Tammy married Douglas Ray "Doug" Draehn, son of Melvin Max Eduard Draehn and Lydia Emma
Eickhoff.

+ 159 F iii. Debra Kay "Debby" Elias

111.  Geralyn Marie "Gerri" Elias  (Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Geralyn married Stanley Joseph Sacks, son of Herman Sacks and Mollie Lainoff . Stanley was born on 18 Aug 1941
in Bronx, New York, United States, died on 10 Jun 2007 in Jacksonville, Duval, Florida, United States at age 65, and was
buried in 2007 in Orange Park, Clay, Florida, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 160 F i. Holly Allison Sacks
+ 161 M ii. Jeremy Michael Sacks

Geralyn next married Martin X. Lynch.

113.  Dominick Gerald Elias (Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Dominick married Janie Lee Takacs, daughter of Victor Charles Takacs and Mary Camille Jones .

Children from this marriage were:
162 M i. Zackery Gerald Elias

Zackery married Lauren Elizabeth Burns.
163 F ii. Mary Comille Elias

Mary married Alexander Christian Sullivan.
164 F iii. Lindsay Terese Elias

114.  Charlotte Jean Marek  (Raymond David Sr. 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Charlotte married William Alsey Miller .

Children from this marriage were:
165 M i. Bryan Alsey Miller
166 F ii. Amanda Jo Miller

115.  Raymond David Marek Jr.  (Raymond David Sr. 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Raymond married Pamela Anne Roder.

Children from this marriage were:
167 F i. Heidi Anne Marek

Heidi married Coy Wade Hearn.
168 M ii. Raymond David Marek III

Raymond married Deana Kay Hlavinka.
169 M iii. Kurt Daniel Marek

Kurt married Lindsey N. Hill.

117.  Carol Ann Marek (Benjamin Ike 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 17 Oct 1952 in Everett, Middlesex,
Massachusetts, United States, died on 27 Jan 2009 at age 56, and was buried in 2009.



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

25

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Carol married Kevin J. Fee in 1970 in Everett, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States. Kevin was born on 10 Nov 1948
in Malden, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States, died on 3 May 2009 in Massachusetts, United States at age 60, and was
buried in 2009 in Holy Cross Cemetery and Mausoleum, Malden, Middlesex, Massachusetts, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
170 M i. Christian Fee
171 F ii. Kimberly Baker

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

129.  Dennie Wayne Marek (Henry Willie “Dickie” 4, Henry Julius 3, Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek”
 1) was born on 21 Jun 1945 in Killeen, Bell, Texas, United States, died on 15 Jan 2020 in Industry, Austin, Texas, United
States at age 74, and was buried in Washington, Texas, United States.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had a residence on 18 Apr 1950 in Fayetteville, Fayette, Texas, United States.

Dennie married Janell Ann 'Tiny' Meyer  on 20 Feb 1965 in Washington, Texas, United States. Janell was born on 1 Dec
1946 in Latium, Washington, Texas, United States, died on 7 May 2010 in Bryan, Brazos, Texas, United States at age 63,
and was buried in 2010 in Washington, Texas, United States.

Children from this marriage were:
172 F i. Cynthia Ann Marek
173 F ii. Denise Michelle Marek
174 F iii. Kimberly Jo Marek

130.  Barnell Henry Marek  (Henry Willie “Dickie” 4, Henry Julius 3, Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Barnell married Susan E Janda.

Children from this marriage were:
175 M i. Christopher Henry Marek
176 F ii. Angela Nicole Marek

131.  Darrell Gene Marek (Henry Willie “Dickie” 4, Henry Julius 3, Villem "William, Willie" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Darrell married Jane Laurie Jacob.

Children from this marriage were:
177 F i. Danielle Leigh Marek
178 F ii. Lyndell Ann Marek

134.  Cynthia Kay Marek  (James Eugene 4, Charles Walter 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Cynthia married Michael Edward Gilbert .

The child from this marriage was:
179 F i. Miranda Kay Gilbert

135.  James Eugene Marek Jr.  (James Eugene 4, Charles Walter 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1) was born on 8 Nov 1957
in Baytown, Harris, Texas, United States and died on 12 Aug 1983 in Houston, Harris, Texas, United States at age 25.

James married Alice K Brazzil.

The child from this marriage was:
180 F i. Jennifer Michelle Marek

144.  Melissa Elaine Marek  (Edward Wayne 4, Edward Jerry 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)



Descendants of Vincenc “Cenek” Marek

26

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

Melissa married Rickie John Synatschk, son of Walter John Synatschk and Alma Theresia Biehle.

Melissa next married someone.

Her child was:
181 F i. Ashlee Pearl Marek

146.  Sharon Rene Franta (David Ray Franta 4, Mary Tracy Marek 3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Sharon married Arthur Conan Brown, son of Arthur Jeffrey Brown and Dorothy Marie Willis .

Children from this marriage were:
182 M i. David Christopher Brown
183 F ii. Krystina Mykhaila Brown

159.  Debra Kay "Debby" Elias (Eugene Joseph "Gene" Elias  4, Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Debra married Ronnie Dee Smith, son of Tommy Jerald Smith and Patricia Ann Miller.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 184 F i. Brittany Anne Smith

160.  Holly Allison Sacks  (Geralyn Marie "Gerri" Elias  4, Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Holly married Robert Huffman.

The child from this marriage was:
185 M i. Hunter Huffman

161.  Jeremy Michael Sacks  (Geralyn Marie "Gerri" Elias  4, Alice Elizabeth Marek  3, Charles "Carl" 2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Jeremy married Nydia J. Torres.

The child from this marriage was:
186 M i. Ryan Sebastian Sacks

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

184.  Brittany Anne Smith (Debra Kay "Debby" Elias 5, Eugene Joseph "Gene" Elias  4, Alice Elizabeth Marek  3,
Charles "Carl"  2, Vincenc “Cenek” 1)

Brittany married Jose Hector Hernandez.

Brittany next married Jonathan Frederick Haro, son of Jorge Enrigue Haro and Linda Darlene Morton.

Children from this marriage were:
187 M i. Keegan Stanley Haro
188 M ii. Brodie Joseph Haro
189 M iii. Landon Jon Haro



Name Index

27

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

(No surname)

Frances, 1

AKIN

Nicole Stefanie, 21

Richard Lee, 21

Todd Michael, 21

AMIOLEMEH

Amina F, 16

ANDERLE

Rosalia, 5

ASCHENBECK

Annastina Ida Louise "Tina", 19

ASSMANN

Sadie Marie, 9

Vilém "William Willie", 9

BACA

Veronika Josephine, 10, 11

BADKE

Leatrice, 9

BAKER

Kimberly, 25

BIEHLE

Alma Theresia, 26

BOND

Annie Elizabeth, 17

BRAVENEC

Edwin, 18

William John, 18

BRAZZIL

Alice K, 25

BROWN

Arthur Conan, 26

Arthur Jeffrey, 26

David Christopher, 26

Krystina Mykhaila, 26

BURNS

Lauren Elizabeth, 24

CATLETT

Cynthia Carol, 24

Ernest Gene, 24

COSTLOW

Geneva, 17

COUFAL

Annie Frances, 18

Emil, 3

Frank, 3

John Henry, 3

COUFAL

Josef, 2

Joseph, 2

William, 3

DIAMOND

Jack Edward, 21

William Gust, 21

DRAEHN

Douglas Ray "Doug", 24

Melvin Max Eduard, 24

EICKHOFF

Lydia Emma, 24

ELIAS

Debra Kay "Debby", 24, 26

Dominick Gerald, 17, 24

Eugene Joseph "Gene", 17, 22

Geralyn Marie "Gerri", 17, 24

Johnnie Raymond, 16

Lindsay Terese, 24

Louis, 16

Mary Comille, 24

Tammy Sue, 24

Theresa Ann "Terri", 17

Thomas Joseph "TJ", 23

Zackery Gerald, 24

FARR

Thomas J. Jr., 20

FEE

Christian, 25

Kevin J., 24

FRANTA

Alvin Albert, 10

Charlie John Jr., 12

Charlie John Sr, 11

David Louis, 21

David Ray, 14, 21

David Ray Jr., 21

Doris May, 10

Irene O., 10

Joseph Strandel "Joe", 10, 11

Larry James, 12

Laverne, 12

Lee Allen, 12

Lillian Minnie, 12

Linda Dianne, 12

Lonnie Eugene, 12

Lorene, 12

FRANTA

Louis, 14

Louis George (Pvt), 14

Lucille, 12

Lula Mae, 12

Michelle Lene, 21

Robert E., 10

Rudolph Gustaf, 10

Sharon Rene, 21, 26

FRAUTA

(No Given Name), 12

FROEBEL

Patsy Jane, 19

GALLATIN

Lester, 20

Lester Alldwin Jr., 20

Stephanie Lynn, 20

Terri Lyn, 20

GERHART

Frantiska, 4

GERIK

Anna, 5

Franz "Frank", 5

GILBERT

Michael Edward, 25

Miranda Kay, 25

HAISLER

Anna Minnie, 7

Franciska, 7

Frank Henry, 7

Frantisek "Frank", 7

Minnie A, 7

Tracy, 7

William Charles, 7

Willie Charles Sr., 7

HARO

Brodie Joseph, 26

Jonathan Frederick, 26

Jorge Enrigue, 26

Keegan Stanley, 26

Landon Jon, 26

HAUSLER

Katerina, 1

HEARN

Coy Wade, 24

HENDERSON

Brooke Renee, 21



Name Index

28

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

HENDERSON

James Robert, 21

Robert Brooke, 21

HERNANDEZ

Jose Hector, 26

HILL

Lindsey N., 24

HLAVINKA

Deana Kay, 24

HORNICEK

Marie, 15

HUFFMAN

Hunter, 26

Robert, 26

JACOB

Jane Laurie, 25

JANDA

Susan E, 25

JANES

Frantiska, 1

JANEZ

John, 1

JANIK

Bernice Mae, 15

Edith Evelyn, 15

Peter Paul, 15

Willie, 15

Willie Lee, 15

JASEK

Edward Joseph Jr., 13

Edward Joseph Sr, 13

Elton, 13

Joseph, 13

JENISTA

Anna, 3

JONES

Mary Camille, 24

KOSLOVSKY

Martin Joe, 4

KRENEK

Agnes, 13

KRYSTYNIK

Helena Agnes, 14

KUCERA

Albert James, 11

Albina, 13

Erwin William, 11

KUCERA

Irene Bernice, 11, 19

Patricia Ann, 11

Vaclav, 11

William, 11

Willie Mae, 11

KULAK

Albin Frank, 10

Frank Jr., 10

LAINOFF

Mollie, 24

LITTLEFAIR

John Benjamin, 23

Sandra Kay, 23

LYNCH

Margaret Ann, 21

Martin X., 24

MALE

Bertram, 17

Evelyn M., 17

MARAVEK

Frank, 5

MAREK

Adela, 4, 9

Albert, 5

Albina Emily, 5, 10

Alfred Lee, 8

Alice Elizabeth, 6, 16

Angela Nicole, 25

Anna, 3

Ashlee Pearl, 26

Baby, 5

Barnell Henry, 19, 25

Benjamin Ike, 6, 17

Bennie E, 4, 9

Bennie Jr., 17

Betty Lois, 14, 21

Blaine Christopher, 20

Carol Ann, 17, 24

Charlene, 12

Charles "Carl", 2, 4

Charles John, 18

Charles Walter, 5, 12

Charlotte Jean, 17, 24

Christopher Henry, 25

Christopher Thomas, 21

Cynthia Ann, 25

MAREK

Cynthia Kay, 20, 25

Daniel Lee, 9

Danielle Leigh, 25

Darrell Gene, 19, 25

David Brian, 19

Denise Michelle, 25

Dennie Wayne, 19, 25

Diane L., 18

Doyle Wayne, 16

Eddie, 6

Edward Jerry, 5, 13

Edward Wayne, 14, 20

Edwin Gilbert, 7, 19

Emily Otilie, 5, 12

Frances, 7

Frank Anton, 6, 14

Frank Lee, 15

Frantisek, 1

Frantiska, 1, 2, 7

Franz, 2

George, 8

Heidi Anne, 24

Henry, 6

Henry Julius, 3, 8

Henry Willie “Dickie”, 8, 19

Hermina Anna, 5, 10

James Eugene, 12, 20

James Eugene Jr., 20, 25

James Reagn, 20

Jannette Janel, 18

Jason Edward, 21

Jeanette Marie, 13, 20

Jeffrey Scott, 20

Jennifer Michelle, 25

Johann "John" Sr., 2, 6

John Edward, 5, 13

John Paul, 19

John Stanley, 4

John Vance, 6, 18

Joseph, 1

Joseph Jerry, 4, 8

Kenneth Ray, 15, 21

Kimberly Jo, 25

Kurt Daniel, 24

Leroy John, 13, 20

Libusche Christine Lydia, 5, 9



Name Index

29

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

MAREK

Louis Adolf, 6, 16

Lydia, 6, 18

Lyndell Ann, 25

Maddine Joyce, 18

Margret Anna, 6, 15

Marie Ann, 15, 21

Marjorie Mae, 18

Mary Beth, 19

Mary Tracy, 6, 14

Maxwell Kevin, 21

Maydell, 9

Melissa Elaine, 21, 25

Melvin Floyd, 14

Olga H., 4, 8

Otto, 7, 18

Patricia Ann, 15, 21

Peggy Ann, 16

Perry Lee, 18

Raymond David III, 24

Raymond David Jr., 17, 24

Raymond David Sr., 6, 17

Richard Edwin, 19

Rosalie Louise, 14, 20

Sharon Marie, 15, 21

Sidonia Mary, 5, 11

Stillborn, 8

Susan Elaine, 16

Terezie, 1, 2

Thomas Rudolph, 15, 21

Villem "William, Willie", 2, 3

Vincenc, 1

Vincenc “Cenek”, 1

Vincenc F., 1

Vladislav, 2

William L., 3

MATTHEWS

Margaret Louise, 13

Thomas Floyd, 13

MATYSIAK

Nancy Margaret, 20

MEREK

Slavina Annie, 7

MEYER

Janell Ann 'Tiny', 25

MILLER

Amanda Jo, 24

MILLER

Bryan Alsey, 24

Patricia Ann, 26

William Alsey, 24

MORAVEK

Marie, 5

MORTON

Linda Darlene, 26

NEW

Hazel Pearl, 20

OLIVER

Anola Beatrice "Nola", 23

OTRISAL

Anna, 11

PAGITT

James Buford Jr., 17

James Buford Sr., 17

PAVLISKA

Marie, 13

PEARCE

Nancy, 15

RINN

Dennis, 9

Jay Dee, 9

Leroy James 'LJ', 9

Nervie Annie, 18

RIPPLE

Bohuslava Annie "Slavina", 6

RODER

Pamela Anne, 24

SACKS

Herman, 24

Holly Allison, 24, 26

Jeremy Michael, 24, 26

Ryan Sebastian, 26

Stanley Joseph, 24

SANDEFUR

Mamie Josephine, 24

SCHILLER

Terezie, 1

SCHROEDER

Alma Katerine, 8

Henry, 8

Wilhelmina, 8

ŠILAR

Pavel, 1

SIPTAK

Franziska "Francis", 1

SLEFZ

Johanna, 2

SLOVACEK

Myrtle Clara, 9

SLOVAK

Elsie, 4

Stepan "Steve", 4

SMITH

Brittany Anne, 26

Elva Alicia, 21

Julia Myona, 21

Ronnie Dee, 26

Tommy Jerald, 26

SRALLA

Viola, 16

STANISLAW

Emily, 8

STILES

Douglas William, 20

Kenneth Wayne, 20

William Kenneth, 20

SULLIVAN

Alexander Christian, 24

SYNATSCHK

Rickie John, 26

Walter John, 26

TAKACS

Janie Lee, 24

Victor Charles, 24

THOMPSON

Joyce Elaine, 21

TORRES

Nydia J., 26

TUNNELL

Mary Louise, 16

URBANOVSKY

Rudolph L., 15

Vivian Mae, 15

VLHA

Minnie Grace, 12

WALLACE

Doris Claudine, 17

WHIDDON

Bobby Ray, 20

Dwayne Douglas, 20



Name Index

30

Produced by:  Thomas Joseph "TJ" Elias, tjelias@yahoo.com : 16 Jan 2023

WHIDDON

Rodney Ray, 20

WILLIS

Dorothy Marie, 26

WISEMAN

Molllie O'Bessa, 20

WYLIE

Bruce Wayne, 21

Jennifer Renee, 21

ZANEK

Anne, 3

Josef, 3

ZAPALAK

Celestine, 15


